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Week 2 – Thursday, December 29, 2016 – Monday, January 2, 2017 
 
WEDNESDAY 
12/28/161 SCRATCHES AND ENTRIES  
  Steward Grant Baker was in the office to oversee entries and scratches. 
 
THURSDAY 
12/29/161 COSATO COMPLAINT CASE 16LT0035 

The financial complaint was dismissed and signed after verification from San Dieguito 
Equine Group that the bill was paid in full by owner Nicholas Cosato in the amount of 
$190.00. 

 
12/29/162 ARROYO RULING 

The following ruling was issued after a telephone conversation with Norberto Arroyo Jr. 
concerning his tardiness to the jockey quarters which made it necessary to remove him 
from his mount in the second race on Monday. He stated he thought post time was 12:30 
P.M. instead of 12:00 P.M. 

                           
RULING LATS #002 

Jockey NORBERTO ARROYO, JR. is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1680 (Jockeys and Drivers to Report) and 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1872 (Failure to Fulfill Jockey Agreement) at Santa 
Anita on December 26, 2016.   

 
12/29/163 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Rafael Bejarano met with the Stewards to review the third race on Monday which 
involved an inquiry and disqualification of his mount (ref 12-26-165). Along with his 
agent Tora Yamaguchi, the race was reviewed and discussed. All agreed Mr. Bejarano 
failed to make an adequate correction when his horse was drifting out from a left handed 
crop, bumping a horse to his outside and therefore the following ruling was issued. 

                                                                   
RULING LATS #003   

Jockey RAFAEL BEJARANO, who rode DABSTER in the third race at Santa Anita Race 
Track on December 26, 2016 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (January 2, 6 and 
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7, 2017) for failure to make the proper effort to maintain a straight course and causing 
interference in the stretch, which resulted in the disqualification of his mount from first to 
fourth position. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1699 
(Riding Rule – Careless Riding).  
Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of 
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races. 

 
12/29/164 SUTHERLAND/ THERIOT RULINGS 

The following two rulings were issued after jockeys Chantal Sutherland and Jamie 
Theriot met with the Stewards, a day late, to discuss their tardiness arriving at Los 
Alamitos on Sunday December 18, 2016.   
 

The three issues were: 
 

Late to the jockey quarters and not notifying the Stewards before the one hour deadline. 
 

Falsifying the time on the sign in sheet. 
 

Failure to meet with the Stewards on December 26, 2016 as directed. 
 

They stated the reason for being late was an accident on the freeway, they had no excuse 
for the wrong time on the sign in sheet and they said they just forgot to meet with the 
BOS when directed to do so. 

 
RULING LATS #004 

Jockey CHANTAL SUTHERLAND is fined two hundred dollars ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rules 1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public 
Safety Officers – failure to attend Stewards’ hearing), and 1680 (Jockeys and Drivers to 
Report – late to Jockeys’ room and inaccurate sign in).  

 
RULING LATS #005 

Jockey JAMIE THERIOT is fined two hundred dollars ($200.00)* for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rules 1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers 
– failure to attend Stewards’ hearing), and 1680 (Jockeys and Drivers to Report – late to 
Jockeys’ room and inaccurate sign in).  

 
12/29/165 INQUIRY DISQUALIFICATION 2ND RACE 3/4 mile-dirt 

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident inside 
the 1/16 marker. Involved were #6 St. Reno (T. Baze 3rd) and #7 River Hess (S. Elliot 
DH 4th). After a review of the videos and conversation with the Patrol Judges and both 
jockeys, it was a unanimous decision to disqualify #6 from third and place him fifth 
behind #7 who was originally placed fourth in a dead heat with #2. The rider of #6 hit the 
nose of #7 as his crop came down and again on the upward motion with his hand. The 
Stewards felt this incident cost #7 the opportunity of a better placing (nose). 

                                   
                                    ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH 8-4-(6)-<2-7>-1-5-3  
                                    OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH  8-4-<2-7>-(6)-1-5-3 
 
12/29/166 VOIDED CLAIMS 

After an examination of #4 Carlos Dangerous and #9 Willing to Travel in the seventh 
race yesterday, they were found to be unsound by Official Veterinarian Tim Grande. 
Carlos Dangerous returned to the stable of Jeff Bonde and Willing to Travel returned to 
trainer Ian Kruljac. 

 
 12/29/167 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  #2 GENEROUS POUR (Tr. J. Carava) F. Prat replaced S. Gonzalez (not 
available) 

                 #6 PLASTERED (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
Refund $1,099.30 

2nd race  No Changes; Refund $144.00 
3rd race  #7 FIRST CLASS BOY (Tr. R. Gomez) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 

Refund $551.00 
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4th race  #10 LONG GAME (Tr. G. Papaprodromou) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. 

Grande 
Refund $2552.43 

5th race  No Changes; Refund $869.00 
6th race  No Changes; Refund $310.33 
7th race  #4 CARLOS DANGEROUS (Tr. J. Bonde) claimed by Tr. J. Periban VOID 

                   #8 ROUGH PASSAGE (Tr. K. Mulhall) claimed by Tr. T. Bazley 
#9 WILLING TO TRAVEL (Tr. I. Kruljac) claimed by Tr. S. Knapp VOID 
Refund $170.19 

8th race  #7 YUVETSI (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 
Refund $5,419.88 

 
12/29/168 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 5,778 $1,037,960.00 
SCOTWinc 4,451 $1,406,955.50 
Out of state + ADW N/A $5,632,445.47 
Total 10,229 $8,077,360.97 

 
FRIDAY 
12/30/161 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Bryan Pena met with the Stewards to review the seventh race yesterday in which there 
was an incident after coming out of the first turn in the one mile event. Involved were #5 
Scatastic (B. Pena 8th) and #9 Willing to Travel (J. Theriot 1st). In a majority opinion 
(Sawyer dissent), Mr. Pena was careless when shifting in slightly causing #9 to clip a 
heel. The minority opinion was there were mitigating factors involved in the shift of Mr. 
Pena’s mount which would alleviate his culpability of the incident and the following 
ruling was issued: 

     
RULING LATS #006 

Jockey BRAYAN PENA, who rode SCATASTIC in the seventh race at Santa Anita Race 
Track on December 29, 2016 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (January 6, 7 and 
8, 2017) for crossing over without sufficient clearance and causing interference on the 
backstretch. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1699 
(Riding Rule – Careless Riding).  
 

Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of 
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races. 

 
12/30/162 JOCKEY COLONY MEETING 

Along with the BOS, Chief Steward Darrel McHargue, Darrell Haire (Guild Rep), Safety 
Steward Luis Jauregui participated in a meeting with the jockey colony to discuss the 
new changes to the CHRB riding rule (1699(f)) which starts January 1, 2017. The open 
forum also encouraged the riders to discuss other concerns they have that pertain to 
decisions made on penalties given to jockeys. It was the overall opinion this was a good 
discussion and will occur again as requested. 

 
12/30/163 ORANTES HEARING CASE 16SA0218 

Pony rider Wilver Orantes met with the Stewards for a possible violation of CHRB rule 
#1874 (Disorderly Conduct). Mr. Orantes was involved in an altercation with another 
pony rider, Julio Garcia while on horseback during AM training hours at Santa Anita. 
Both Mr. Garcia and Mr. Orantes testified about events that occurred leading up to the 
altercation and the altercation itself. Exercise rider Matthew Falcon also testified on the 
behalf of Mr. Orantes. The hearing was adjourned until the results of Mr. Orantes 
misdemeanor battery arrest by the Arcadia Police Department is heard in court. 

 
12/30/164 MASOCHISTIC FORMAL DQ HEARING CASE 16SA264 

Attending the hearing for the disqualification of runner Masochistic, second place 
finisher in the Grade I TwinSpires Breeder’s Cup Sprint were: representing the CHRB, 



4 
Staff Counsel, Philip Laird, CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton, Steve Anderson (Daily 
Racing Form) and Jeremy Balan (Bloodhorse).  Court Reporter Michelle Derieg recorded 
the proceedings.  Masochistic connections, trainer Ron Ellis, owners, Samantha Segal 
dba Jay Em Ess Stable and William Shamlian dba Los Pollos Hermanos Racing, and 
jockey Mike Smith did not appear to contest the positive test results from the Maddy 
Laboratory at the University of Davis, California, verifying the drug Stanozolol and its 
metabolite 16-Hydroxy Stanozolol (class 3 drug) in the blood and urine of runner 
Masochistic. The complaint package was entered into evidence and the hearing was 
closed. Ruling to follow. 

 
12/30/165 VOIDED CLAIM 

After an examination of #5 TRIBAL JEWEL in the sixth race by Official Veterinarian 
Tim Grande it was verified the horse was unsound and placed on the Veterinarian’s List. 
The Stewards voided the claim and the horse returned to trainer Bill Spawr. 

 
12/30/166 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  No Changes; Refund $102.00 
2nd race  No Changes; Refund $61.00 
3rd race  #2 BUZZER BEATER (Tr. C. Dollase) Stewards-track condition 

Refund $569.00 
4th race   OFF TURF 

                   #1 COMEALONGWITHME (Tr. N. French) Steward-off turf 
                    #3 GIRL DOWNSTAIRS (Tr. V. Belvoir) claimed by Tr. R. Ellis 
                    #6 PEARL DE VERE (Tr. A. Herbertson) 

 Refund $399.28 
5th race   No Changes; Refund $1065.86 
6th race  #2 LAZZAM (GB) (Tr. R. Baltus) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Grande 

                   #5 TRIBAL JEWEL (Tr. B. Spawr) claimed by Tr. W.E. Morey - VOID 
                  #8 EBDAN (IRE) (Tr. N. Drysdale) Steward-track condition 

Refund $9929.88 
7th race  No Changes; Refund $9089.19 
8th race  #7 CANDY CODED (Tr. D. Hofmans) 

Refund $428.82 
 
12/30/167 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 4,992 $888,801.50 
SCOTWinc 4,841 $1,630,588.70 
Out of state + ADW N/A $6,934,019.92 
Total 9,833 $9,453,410.12 
 

SATURDAY 
12/31/161 VACA RULING 

The following ruling was issued after Mr. Vaca was notified he would be penalized for 
backtracking in front of the starting gates when it is not allowed, which is fifteen minutes 
after the track opens after the break. 
 
 RULING LATS #008 

Exercise Rider JOSE VACA is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers 
– failure to follow instructions of outrider).  

 
12/31/162 MASOCHISTIC RULING ref 12-30-164 

The following ruling was issued following the hearing yesterday. 
                                               

RULING LATS #009 
Acting on a report from the University of California, Davis, Maddy Analytical Laboratory, 
the official testing laboratory for the California Horse Racing Board, that urine sample 
SA23993, obtained from the horse MASOCHISTIC, the second place finisher in the sixth 
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race at Santa Anita Park on November 5, 2016, contained prohibited substance stanozolol 
and its metabolite 16 hydroxy stanozolol (Class 3), it is ordered that MASOCHISTIC be 
disqualified from all purse monies earned in said race and deemed unplaced in 
accordance with California Horse Racing Board rule #1859.5 (Disqualification Upon 
Positive Test Finding).  It is further ordered that jockey MIKE SMITH return $12,760.00 to 
the Paymaster of Purses at Santa Anita Park by January 31, 2017 and that the remainder 
of the purse money being held by the Paymaster of Purses at Santa Anita be distributed in 
accordance with the revised order of finish: 
 

2nd  MIND YOUR BISCUITS 
3rd  A. P. INDIAN 
4th  LIMOUSINE LIBERAL 
5th  DELTA BLUESMAN 
6th  NOHOLDINGBACK BEAR 
 

All records are ordered to reflect this ruling. In accordance with California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1856 (Race Declared Official) neither pari-mutuel payoffs nor the distribution 
of a pari-mutuel pool shall be affected. 

 
12/31/163 HELLUM HEARING CASE 16DM0063 

A complaint was filed against trainer Lance Hellum by vendor Angel’s Feed in the 
amount of $1,259.61. After a financial agreement was formulated and signed the 
complaint was signed off. 

 
12/31/164 BELL RULING 

The following ruling was issued after a telephone conversation with trainer Ray Bell. It 
was reported he has been a repeat offender of the new safety vest rule, a vest is required 
while on a horse. Mr. Bell stated he had forgotten to wear it in the past. 

 
RULING LATS #010 

Trainer THOMAS RAYMOND BELL is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1689.1 (Safety Vest Required) at Santa Anita Park 
on December 6, 2016.   

 
12/31/165 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Corey Nakatani and Stewart Elliot joined the Stewards to review their ride yesterday in 
the third race approaching the 3/8 marker in the 6 furlong event. In a three horse spread 
going into the turn, Mr. Elliot on the outside, angled inward with marginal clearance 
causing Mr. Nakatani to apply pressure on a horse to his inside, the inside horse was 
hanging in a bad spot going into the turn. They were cautioned to be more aware and they 
agreed, warning. 

 
Mario Gutierrez, a day late, met with the Stewards to review a possible crop violation in 
the third race on opening day. After a review it was confirmed that he did not violate the 
rule, but due to his absence on Thursday the following ruling was issued. 

 
                          RULING LATS #011 

Jockey MARIO GUTIERREZ is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California     
Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers 
– failure to attend film review on December 29, 2016).    

 
Drayden VanDyke met with the Stewards to review his ride in the seventh race yesterday. 
Mr. VanDyke over used his crop in the stretch run to finish second. As it states in the 
following ruling this is his third violation in the last sixty days. 

 
                          RULING LATS #007 

Jockey DRAYDEN VAN DYKE is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more 
than three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – third 
offense in last 60 days), during the seventh race at Santa Anita Race Track on December 
30, 2016; last offense on November 25, 2016.  
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12/31/166 INQUIRY / ACCIDENT / NO CHANGE SECOND RACE ¾ MILE - DIRT 

Following the running of the race the Inquiry Sign was posted to review the start wherein, 
#1 GOOD N NAUGHTY stumbled and unseated Jockey Rafael Bejarano. After verifying 
the stumble was the only reason for the accident, the race was made official.  
 

12/31/167 VOIDED CLAIM 
After an examination of #5 Daring Darling in the fifth race by Official Veterinarian Tim 
Grande, the horse was placed on the Veterinarian’s List for being unsound. The claim 
was voided and the horse returned to the stable of Jerry Hollendorfer. 

 
12/31/168 INQUIRY JOCKEY OBJECTION DISQUALIFICATION NINTH RACE  3/4 dirt  

The inquiry sign was posted followed by a jockey objection by Martin Pedroza aboard 
#12 Lucky Dolly who finished second by a neck. The other horse involved was #9 Jill 
Madden (D. VanDyke 1st). The incident started at the 3/16 marker and continued to the 
wire. The majority (Chaney dissent) felt the first contact initiated by #9 was enough to 
cost #12 a better placing. #12 did drift out to make contact late with #9, but the majority 
felt the effect of this contact was minor at best. Steward Chaney felt the contact made by 
each horse formulated offsetting penalties and that neither horse was cost a placing. After 
talking with the Patrol Judges and both jockeys involved #9 was disqualified and placed 
second behind #12 and the race was made official. 

 
ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH    (9)-12-4-3-5-10-8-1-11-7 

                              OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH 12-(9)-4-3-5-10-8-1-11-7 
 
12/31/169 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  OFF TURF 
                 # 2 PLACE DES VOSGES (Tr. R. Baltas ) Steward-off turf 
                  #4 LUCY DE (Tr. M. Puype) Steward-off turf 
                  #5 WARM ENDOWMENT, DNF 
                  #7 SCARLET HONEY (FR) (Tr. L. Powell) Steward-off turf       
                  #8 SWEET DRAGON FLY (GB) (Tr. S.Callaghan) Steward-off turf 
                 #10 CRIMSON AND GOLD (Tr. P. Gallagher) Steward-off turf 

#13 RUN FOR RETTS (Tr. S. Miyadi) D. VanDyke replaced T. Baze (2nd call) 
                  Refund $3,952.82 

2nd race  #1 GOOD N NAUGHTY (Tr. H. Palma) DNF 
                    #9 SASSY ROSE (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. A. Sherman 

Refund $802.10 
3rd race  No Changes; Refund $1,721.20 
4th race   NO SHOW WAGERING 

                  #4 ARIES (FR) (Tr. G. Motion) Steward-stake 
                   #6 RYANS Charm (Tr. P. Gallagher) Steward-stake 
                   #8 INTO THE MYSTIC (Tr. R. Mandella) Steward-stake 

Refund $11,698.81 
5th race  #5 DARING DARLING (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. S. Knapp 

VOID 
                  #7 AMAZING LADy (Tr. E. Truman) claimed by Tr. A. Saavedra 
                   #10 YAVRIG (Tr. S. Knapp) claimed by Tr. J. Periban 

Refund $554.10 
6th race  #2 SURFSIDE SUNSET (Tr. R.B. Hess) Steward-track condition 

                   #3 SONNETEER (tr. K. Desormeaux) Steward-track-condition 
                   #9 UNION REBEL (Tr. R. Baltus) Steward-track condition 
                   #11 CAMINO DE ESTRELLA (Tr. T. Yakteen) Steward-track condition 

Refund $6,469.32 
7th race  #1 GUY CODE (Tr. G.F. Almeida) Veterinarian-unsound gate-Dr. Stead 

Refund $28,581.63 
8th race  #9 MRS. NORRIS (Tr. E.G. Harty) Steward-stake 
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Refund $2,803.24 

9th race  #6 GYPSY JU JU (Tr. M. Machowsky) Steward-track condition  
Refund $12,903.67 

 
12/31/1610 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 4,273 $1,075,603.40 
SCOTWinc 6,037 $2,004,640.20 
Out of state + ADW N/A $6,083,339.32 
Total 10,310 $9,163,582.92 

 
SUNDAY 
1/1/171  QUEVEDO RULING CASE #16DM0115 / PULIDO RULING CASE #16SA0216 

The following two rulings were issued after neither respondent appeared for their   
scheduled hearing which involved a possible violation of CHRB rule 1489 (Grounds for 
Denial or Refusal of License): 

                                                                   
RULING LATS #012 

Groom JOSE QUEVEDO having failed to respond to a complaint alleging violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule  #1489(a)(8) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License 
- Possession of Controlled Substance), is suspended for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear).  
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges JOSE QUEVEDO are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend and Fine), JOSE QUEVEDO  is denied access to all premises in 
this jurisdiction.  

                                     
RULING LATS #013 

Foreman GUSTAVO PULIDO having failed to respond to a complaint alleging violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule  #1489(a)(8) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License 
- Possession of Controlled Substance and Drug Paraphernalia), is suspended for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear).  
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges GUSTAVO PULIDO are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend and Fine), GUSTAVO PULIDO  is denied access to all premises in 
this jurisdiction.  

 
1/1/172  JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

The following rulings were issued after the four jockeys involved in possible crop violations 
met with the BOS. Everyone agreed that they (all four jockeys) violated the rule. 
 
RULING LATS #014 

Jockey TYLER BAZE is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three 
times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – second offense in last 
60 days), during the seventh race at Santa Anita Race Track on December 31, 2016 (last 
offense on December 3, 2016).  

                                   
RULING LATS #015 

Jockey ALEX SOLIS is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three 
times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in last 60 
days), during the seventh race at Santa Anita Race Track on December 31, 20 

 
RULING LATS #016 

Jockey JAMIE THERIOT is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three 
times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in last 60 
days), during the seventh race at Santa Anita Race Track on December 29, 2016.  

                                    
RULING LATS #017 

Jockey COREY NAKATANI is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three 
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times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in last 60 
days), during the fourth race at Santa Anita Race Track on December 31, 2016.  

 

Santiago Gonzalez met with the Stewards to discuss why he was late to the jockey 
quarters on December 29, 2016 and had to be removed from his first mount of the day.  
He stated he got caught in traffic coming back from working horses at San Luis Rey 
Downs. He was advised, in the future to adjust his travel time as to allow for traffic issues 
in Southern California. The following ruling was issued: 

                           
RULING #018 

Jockey SANTIAGO GONZALEZ is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1680 (Jockeys and Drivers to Report) and 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1872 (Failure to Fulfill Jockey Agreement) at Santa 
Anita on December 29, 2016.   

 
1/1/173  GOOD RACING 

The nine race card was performed without notable incidents. Any changes made are listed 
below. 

 
1/1/174  DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  #6 GUST (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. R. Baltus 
Refund $454.74 

2nd race  #7 ENDURING ERIN (Tr. R. Baltus) Stewards-dirt only 
Refund $1,558.89 

3rd race  #2 ANKENY HILL (Tr. M. Glatt) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro 
                   #3 GLACKEN Too (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. A. Herbertson 
                   #7 CELEBRATED Talent (Tr.R. Baltus) Steward-track condition 

Refund $4,027.10 
4th race  #8 BASINCA (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro 

Refund $484.00 
5th race  #5 IKE WALKER (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro 

                  #6 TEXAS TWO STEP (Tr.P. Miller) Stewards-track condition 
                  #8 POSHSKY(Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. R. Hanson 

Refund $2,268.51 
6th race  #1 L’S CHOICE (Tr. M. Chew) Stewards-off turf 

                   #2 MALK0 (IRE) (Tr. S. Callaghan) Stewards-off turf 
                   #6 FORMULATE (Tr. S. Callaghan) Steward-off turf 
                   #9 SWEET DADDY (Tr. M. Shapoff) Steward-off turf 
                   # 11 ALL CALL (Tr. R.B. Hess) Steward-off turf 

Refund $4,952.16 
7th race  No Changes; Refund $485.00 
8th race  NO SHOW WAGERING 

                  #5 ARROGATE (Tr. B. Baffert) Steward-stake 
Refund $15,186.52; Minus Pool $13,674.63 

9th race  #8 FANDAREL DANCER (Tr. L. Bradvica) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
Refund $1,489.01 

 
1/1/175  DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 9,888 $1,498,461.20 
SCOTWinc 5,364 $1,656,488.80 
Out of state + ADW N/A $6,197,445.65 
Total 15,252 $9,352,395.65 
 

MONDAY 
1/2/171  JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Victor Espinoza met with the Stewards to review two different races from yesterday. The 
first issue was, in the Stewards’ opinion, a less than aggressive finish on his horse in the 
third race. The angles available to review the stretch run could not verify this due to the 
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pan camera staying on the horses in front. He was reminded to give his best effort 
through the finish.  Also the seventh race was reviewed to watch his crop action. The 
time he allowed his mount to respond between his series of strikes was marginal. He was 
advised, the Stewards expect more time, and he agreed to comply with both issues. 

 
1/2/172  VANDYKE RULING 

The following ruling was issued after Mr. VanDyke failed to meet with the Stewards to 
review the second race yesterday concerning the use of his crop in the second race on 
Saturday.                            

RULING LATS #019 
Jockey DRAYDEN VAN DYKE is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public 
Safety Officers – failure to attend film review on January 2, 2017).    

 
1/2/173  AVILA CASE #16LT0032 

After a financial agreement was signed, the complaint filed against trainer A.C. Avila by 
Angel’s Feed Inc. in the amount of $32,481.00 was signed off. 

 
1/2/174  VOIDED CLAIMS 

Official Veterinarian Tim Grande placed #5 I’MALREADYTHERE trained by Jerry 
Hollendorfer, from 3rd race on the Veterinarian’s Unsound List therefore the claim was 
voided. The horse returned to its original trainer. 
 

In the ninth race #3 PROHIBITION and #9 DOOR’S OPEN after having been claimed, 
were examined by Official Veterinarian Tim Grande. After the exam, he placed both 
horses on the Veterinarian’s List due to unsoundness. The claims were voided and #3 
returned to the stable of Librado Barocio and #9 was sent back to trainer Vladmir Cerin. 

 
1/2/175  DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  No Changes; Refund $0 
2nd race  No Changes; Refund $0 
3rd race  #5 I’MALREADYTHERE (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr.D. O”Neill 

VOID - Refund $79.00 
4th race  No Changes; Refund $286.10 
5th race  OFF TURF 

                 #1 TRIBAL FIGHTER (Tr. R. Baltus) Steward-off turf 
                  #2 CIMPI MAN (Tr. G. Mandella) Steward-off turf 
                  #5 LAUREN’S LADD (Tr. R. Ellis) Stewards-off turf 
                  #6 DADDY D T (Tr. J. Sadler) Steward-off turf 
                  #13 HOT MARKET (Tr. A. Garcia) Steward-off turf.  Refund $2,483.70 

6th race  #1 DR. CRABBY (Tr. D. Hofmans) Steward-track condition 
                   #6 BIG CHAMPION (Tr. D. O’Neill) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Grande 
                   #12 TRUE RANGER (Tr. D. Hendricks) claimed by Tr. R. Hanson.   

Refund $1,726.70 
7th race  #1 WELL MEASURED (Tr.P. Miller) claimed by Tr. R. Baltus 

                   #2 LAMBO LUXX (tr. J. Carava) Steward-track condition 
                   #3 PRAY HARD (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. J. Martin 
                   #4 EDDIE’S FIRST (Tr. R. Diodoro) claimed by Tr. C. Treece 
                   #5 BOY HOWDY (Tr. B. Spawr) Steward-track condition 
                   #7 KENNY BENNY (Tr. S.Rivera) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
                   #8 JONNY’S CHOICE (Tr.David Jacobson) claimed by Tr. G. Stute 

Refund $1,337.82; Minus Pool $22.85 
8th race  No Changes; Refund $3,253.49 
9th race  #1 OUTTHINK’EM (Tr. M. Polanco) Steward-track condition 

#3 PROHIBITION REPEAL (Tr. L. Barocio) claimed by Tr. J. Moreno - VOID 
                   #9 DOOR’S OPEN (Tr. V. Cerin) claimed by Tr. J. Nunez – VOID.   

Refund $2,174.07 
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1/2/176  DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 8,813 $1,387,446.40 
SCOTWinc 5,164 $1,675,398.30 
Out of state + ADW N/A $7,436,907.80 
Total 13,977 $10,499,752.50 
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of:  12/26/16 – 1/1/17 

      Horses on Vet List  17       
Horses off Vet List  11 
Shock Wave Therapy    16 
Fatalities     1      
Medication   10 

 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this 
           reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon 
           racing program. 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 

 Thurs. 
12/29/16 

Fri. 
12/30/16 

Sat. 
12/31/16 

Sun. 
1/1/16 

Mon. 
1/2/16 Week Meet 

Accidents 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 

Cal-Bred Races 2 0 1 0 2 5 6 

Claims 1 2 3 6 5 17 20 

Disqualifications 1 0 1 0 0 2 3 

Inquiries 1 0 1 0 0 2 3 

Refunds 8 8 9 9 9 43 48 

Rulings 4 1 5 7 1 18 19 

Voided Claims 2 1 1 0 3 7 7 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

       
                     Kim Sawyer, Steward 

 
              

                                                                               C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
         

_________________________________ 
                          Grant W. Baker, Steward 
 

       
                                                                                                          Luis Jauregui, Safety 

Steward 
 

BOS:KS:dw 
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	Jockey MARIO GUTIERREZ is fined fifty dollars ($50.00)* for violation of California     Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – failure to attend film review on December 29, 2016).
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